## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Takehide Yamada	05/07/2008
Garold B. Gaskill	04/16/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Seiko Telecommunications Systems Inc.	
Street Address:	1625 NW Amber Glen Court	
Internal Address:	Suite 140	
City:	Beaverton	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97006	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5479378		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (503)274-4622

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (503) 222-3613

docketing@techlaw.com,elmer@techlaw.com,

laura@techlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Elmer W. Galbi

Address Line 1: Marger Johnson & McCollom, PC
Address Line 2: 210 SW Morrison Street, Suite 400

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 8300-0025

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elmer W. Galbi

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 020941 FRAME: 0275

500538805

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Portland, OR 97204 (503) 222-3613

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof and return the recorded instrument to the undersigned.

1.	Name of party conveying an interest:		<ul><li>(1) Takehide Yamada</li><li>(2) Garold B. Gaskill</li></ul>		
2.	Name and address of party receiving a	n interest:	Seiko Telecommunications Systems Inc. 1625 NW Amber Glen Court, Ste. 140 Beaverton, Oregon 97006		
3.	Description of the interest conveyed:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	■ Assignment    □ Change of Name    □ Security Agreement    □ Merger    □ Other				
	Date of execution of attached documer	ıt:	(1) May 7, 2008 (2) April 16, 2008		
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet attached? Yes No X				
	A. Patent Application No.		B. Patent No. 5,479,378		
5.	Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
	Elmer W. Galbi MARGER JOHNSON & McCOLLON 210 S.W. Morrison Street, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97204	Л, Р.С.			
6.	Number of applications and patents involved: one (1)				
7.	PTO Form 2038 authorizing credit card payment (\$40) is enclosed.				
8.	Any deficiency or overpayment should be charged or credited to deposit acct. no. 13-1703.				
9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Dated:	May 13, 2008	en en	INSON & McCOLLOM, P.C.		
		Total number of pages comprising cover sheet and attached assignment: four (4)			

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged;

Takehide Yamada, residing in Japan, and Garold B. Gaskill, residing in Camas, Washington, ("Assignors"),

hereby confirm the assignment dated December 17, 1993 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 1993 and recorded at Reel/Frame 006828/0060, and/or sell, assign, and transfer to Seiko Telecommunication Systems Inc., formerly having an address at 1625 NW Amber Glen Court, Suite 140, Beaverton, Oregon 97006 ("Assignee"), the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- The patent application serial number 08/169032 filed 12/17/1993, which has matured into U.S. Patent 5,479,378 (the "Patent");
- 2. All inventions claimed or described in the Patent (collectively, "the Inventions");
- 3. All rights with respect to the Inventions, including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Inventions or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Patent ("Potential Patents");
- 4. All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patents or Potential Patents;
- 5. All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Patent, or Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- 6. The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patent;
- 7. All causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon

Page 1 (of 3 Pages)

any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignors, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

By: Level 15 Johnson Garold B. Gaskill

Date: 4-16-20.8

NOTARIZATION

STATE OF Washing ton

COUNTY OF Clark )s

On April 16, 2008, before me, Joan I. West, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Garold B. Gaskill, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

Notory Public State of Worldington JOAN I. WEST My Appointment Expires Jon 6, 2010

Page 2 (of 3 Pages)

By: Takehide Yamada

# **ATTESTATION**

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Takehide Yamada to this document and makes the following statements:

- 1. Takehide Yamada is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>MAY 7-th</u> 2008, to execute this document.
- Takehide Yamada subscribed to this document.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

By: Noriaki Shimura

Page 3 (of 3 Pages)